## **RESOLUTION**

## Recognition of the 100th Anniversary of St. Clair Community College

WHEREAS, Eastern Michigan University congratulates St. Clair Community College on its 100th anniversary of serving the citizens of Port Huron and surrounding communities, with an unwavering focus on providing affordable access to education and contributing to the economic vitality of Michigan and beyond; and,

WHEREAS, since its founding as Port Huron Junior College in 1923, it has strived to create an academic and cultural environment that empowers thousands of students annually to prepare for and succeed in meaningful careers; and,

WHEREAS, Eastern and St. Clair Community College have partnered in providing academic pathways for students to complete bachelor's degrees in business, nursing, public safety administration, and technology management; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of Eastern Michigan University recognizes the outstanding leadership of Dr. Deborah Snyder and the dedicated faculty and staff who work tirelessly to inspire students to achieve their dreams.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Eastern Michigan University Board of Regents hereby congratulates St. Clair Community College as it celebrates its 100<sup>th</sup> anniversary and commends its commitment to the success and growth of Port Huron, St. Clair County, and the State of Michigan.

December 7, 2023